

No. 24-977

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DORIS ALBRECHT, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

CORY L. ANDREWS

*Counsel of Record*

SAAD GUL

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION

2009 Massachusetts Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 588-0302

candrews@wlf.org

April 11, 2025

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ABOLISH ANY PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION IN IMPOSSIBILITY- PREEMPTION CASES .....	7
A. The Presumption Finds No Footing In The Constitution’s Text Or Structure .....	7
B. The Presumption Finds No Support In History.....	9
C. Nothing In Law Or Logic Supports Applying The Presumption Here.....	12
D. The Petition Offers An Ideal Vehicle For Clearing Up Widespread Confusion About The Presumption.....	15
II. LEFT TO STAND, THE DECISION BELOW INVITES DISASTROUS CONSEQUENCES FAR BEYOND THIS CASE.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	7
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	16
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	16
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt. v. Kelco Disposal</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....	19, 20
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> , 920 P.2d 1347 (Cal. 1996) .....	20
<i>Carroll v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 210 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	20
<i>Chamber of Com. of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011) .....	11
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988) .....	13
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	6, 14
<i>Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 901 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	14
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fla. Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	13
<i>Fla. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	8, 12, 16
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1824) .....	5, 7
<i>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	9
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023) .....	21
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	16
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 587 U.S. 299 (2019) ( <i>Albrecht I</i> ) .....	1, 2, 3, 17
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013) .....	1, 4
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	8
<i>New York Cent. R.R. Co. v. Winfield</i> , 244 U.S. 147 (1917) .....	10
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604, 618 (2011) .....	4, 8, 15, 17
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016) .....	5, 6, 11, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....	16
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	5, 10, 11
<i>S. Ry. Co. v. Reid</i> , 222 U.S. 424 (1912) .....	10
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	14
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	1, 8
 <b>Constitutional Provision:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2. ....	5, 7
 <b>Statute:</b>	
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301, et seq .....	1, 14, 16, 19
 <b>Rule:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A) .....	21
 <b>Other sources:</b>	
Am. Tort Reform Found., Judicial Hellholes, <i>The Pennsylvania Supreme Court and Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/ZAW3-XYXN">https://perma.cc/ZAW3-XYXN</a> .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
CBO, <i>Research &amp; Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (Apr. 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/D8L4-3XUQ">https://perma.cc/D8L4-3XUQ</a> .....	18
Mary J. Davis, <i>Unmasking the Presumption in Favor of Preemption</i> , 53 S.C. L. Rev. 967 (2002) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
Viet D. Dinh, <i>Reassessing the Law of Preemption</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 2085 (2000) .....	7, 9, 17
Louis Lasagna & Sheila R. Shulman, “Bendectin and the Language of Causation,” in <i>Phantom Risk: Scientific Inference and the Law</i> (Kenneth R. Foster et al. eds., 1993) .....	20
Calvin R. Massey, <i>Joltin’ Joe Has Left and Gone Away: The Vanishing Presumption Against Preemption</i> , 66 Alb. L. Rev. 759 (2003) .....	16, 17
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000).....	8
Mark D. Rosen, <i>Contextualizing Preemption</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 781 (2008).....	16
Martin R. Scordato, <i>Fed. Preemption of State Tort Claims</i> , 35 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1 (2001)..	9, 17
David Sloss, <i>Constitutional Remedies for Statutory Violations</i> , 89 Iowa L. Rev. 355 (2004).....	9
Oliver J. Wouters et al., <i>Estimated Research and Development Investment Needed to Bring a New Medicine to Market, 2009-2018</i> , J. Am. Med. Ass’n 844 (2020) .....	18
